D s Jé
4 (32) m S Al mlal T e Ua W) ale W @Ay wlgl
(3 A 3 5m)

%(11) w\)‘.g.)/i /C;Q}l”.n;u}‘\.iﬂ\’\g QI/Q’J’A ’aa.\ aol\ \\9’33% /Q..g .ﬁ\/J °%}So.'aa b‘.a"-:\ /Q

(MJM‘SJJM)



Dedication

Dedicated to

My parents



Acknowledgements

There are a lot of people to whom 1 am grateful for their continuous
encouragement, help and trust on me. In an auspicious moment, I came
across to my thesis supervisor Dr: Asharf Gasim Elsid Abdalla whom I
would like to express my heartiest gratitude for his keen guidance, sincere
help and friendly manner which inspires me to do well in the thesis and

makes it a reality.

Great thankful to some of my friends in University of Sudan for
science and technology who helped me in several critical situations
especially when I stuck in something and need a discussion or motivation or
instruction to overcome from the situations.

I would also like to thank my colleagues in work specially Mr.
Khalid M.Alabasi for their priceless support and guidance specially in
simulation phase . | am grateful to our Lord to give me energy and such kind
of knowledge to perform well in difficult situation. A special thanks to my
family for encouragement and continuous mental and financial supports, in

fact, in every unconditional way, which made the thesis a success story.



Jganal) ddasal Jay) 1) LA
o Alae Jalive dlae ; dalll
A M) and Gyl ) £ISAN Eiad) U piia

gdlall

Omashaall g cpfialdl slidlkeuda LAl AaaiY) (e (Wimax) cLai) alsl day jbag
asaaly Allaiall Ldadl @1, Y) (e S e M, cLaly) aaiaa B dasdd) adiag
iRl A A3 ) gplranaly g kil B A8 Gigay ¢ gialdl goal By (Wimax)d cild
Seamless ) galadl JAN B 48 00 (e giae LYY oda £la) Jyjadl iy Jladf L
. (mobility

laad) @3 J panal) ladl yaa Ls(Wimax — IEEE802.16e)- J) ‘@ asé
L &N g Gl Jaadl Jia Tla 53 50 gall Al (g g8 (ulia Cuaual g duay o)
pssda Jgana dasal Jluat] 5U8 CapSitdde e :t;,fjﬁ)\‘gé‘kﬁl C‘Jﬁ‘ Al Al yalbia o
Al 581 ABghal) £13) 35 (A aSady ATV Tan agea Jualy) BLE ga (Wimax)H) @il ol
Llad) cilhal) ) Al Xiey uay (Physical Layer)

Burst ) 5 i3all g Laulial) Jal gall JUEAT oo BURN Cipi 43075 g il gl

( Forward Error Correction Block Error Rate -} JWid) a3 s (profile

gl Akd ) B LEY) Lo Aadl eyl Jgda ardiud 457 08 a7 ) HEanaas

goaally Jalwall sdailallsi as (Correlation) Bl Juie¥l b &Y aa el

G Ae pud) Giwagaadall Agkud ) BLEY) Akidall LSl dllbuall g (MIMO)
) Jgand) N B3

O 93 g Ay Al e gu il g il jEall aladialy Aya’) ) dIRe1d) argES a3
O e sl aY g Bjlis) (e LS dasdl) 5aga de Blag o) celaiul 4575 g A
. Jsanal) Lnaal Jay) ) Cip KN Cilils Jlaa A il jall g & gadl

iv



Link Adaptation for Mobile Terminal
By: Abdallh Abdelaziz Abdallh Ali
Supervisor: Dr: Asharf Gasim Elsid Abdalla
ABSTRACT

WIiMAX has attracted a lot of attention recently in the

telecommunication community including researchers, product developers and
service providers. Numerous papers have been published on various design
issues of WiIMAX networks. Researchers made a lot of researches to
develop and evaluate different Link Adaptation algorithms for enhancing the
performance of the WiMAX systems. Researchers motivated by the demand
of seamless mobility. The IEEE 802.16e or mobile WiMAX opens a new
door of possibility of mobile broadband. Hence, it is a strong competitor to
the existing mobile communication systems ( 3G, and 4G).

It is expected that IEEE 802.16e will be the standard for future mobile
WiMAX technology that could greatly increase the channel capacity without
additional spectral resources. At this moment, mobile WiMAX or IEEE
802.16¢ is one of the hottest areas of research

In this thesis Link Adaptation (LA) algorithm was proposed for the

mobile terminals which ware supported by (mobile) WiMAX network. The
role of link adaptation (LA) was very important because it controls the
physical layer throughput. Therefore, all the higher layers are affected by LA.
The main function of LA algorithm was to select an appropriate burst profile,
Forward Error Correction Block Error Rate (FBER) was chosen as constraint
for the performance of LA. LA algorithm used a static threshold table of
SNR per symbol and considers MIMO (Multiple Input Multiple Output)



channel correlation. SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio) was dynamically adjusted
the before looking at the table based on mobility state.

The performances of the proposed LA algorithm were evaluated
through numerical results used comparison and graphs. According to
numerical results, the proposed LA algorithm was able to maintain a certain
level quality of service (QoS) and it can be considered as reference for any

further research in Link Adaptation field.

Vi



Contents:

ay)

Dedication

Acknowledgement

saliiull

Abstract

Table of content

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Acronyms

1 Chapter One - Introduction
1.1 WiMAX Development
1.2Wimax Technology

1.3 State of Problem

1.4 Research Motivation

1.5 Research Objective and Contributions
1.6 Methodology

1.7 Thesis Outline

2 —Chapter Two WiMAX Technical Overview and System Model

2.1- WIMAX Physical Layer Description

2.2 Basics of OFDM

2.3 OFDM Parameters in WIMAX

2.4 Sub-channelization: OFDM

2.5 OFDM Frame Structure .

2.6 FEC Block Structure

2.7 Adaptive modulation and coding in Wimax

2.8 MIMO Antenna Techniques Definitions in WiMAX Systems.
2.9 WIMAX MAC Layer Description

2.10 Quality of Service

vii

i

iii

iv

vii

ix

Xi

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

25

28

29

30

34

36



2.11 MAC Layer Error Control
2.12 Mobility Support.
2.13 System Model

3- Chapter Three Link Adaptation for Mobile Terminal

3.1 Channel Estimation

3.2 Channel Response Estimation for the Pilot Subcarriers

3.3 Channel Response Estimation for the Data Subcarriers

3.4 Relationship between Power Control and Link Adaptation
3.5 Relationship between FBER and throughout

3.6 MIMO-OFDM System with Switching Algorithm

3.7 Relationship between the Estimated and Post-Detection SNR
3.8The Proposed LA Algorithm

4 - Chapter Four Simulation Result Analysis

4.1 Channel model

4.2 Impact of movement directions

4.3 Impact of Velocity

4.4 Impact of Velocity with adjustment

4.5 Summary

5- Chapter Five Conclusion and Future Works
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Future Work

References

viii

37

40

41

43

43

45

54

57

58

61

63

68

75

76

79

83

86

87

88

88

89

90



List of Figures
Fig No

Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig

Fig
Fig
Fig
Fig

Fig.

Fig.

1.1
1.2
2.1
.2.2
.23
3.1
.32
.33
.34
.3.5
.3.6
4.1
.4.2

.43
.4.4

.4.5
.4.6

4.7

4.8

Fig Title

WiMAX Overview

Wimax Feature

Wimax frame structure

Example of various MAC PDU frame

Downlink system model

Channel estimation procedures

Baseband OFDM system

Time domain interpolation

FBER versus SNR plots for the STBC mode.

FBER versus SNR plots for the SM mode.

Flow diagram of the proposed LA algorithm

Instantaneous FBER plots for the arriving to cell centre
Instantaneous normalized throughput plots for the arriving to
cell centre

Instantaneous FBER plots for the departure to cell centre
Instantaneous normalized throughput plots for the departure
to cell centre

Average FBER comparison for different velocities
Average normalized throughput comparison for different
velocities.

Impact of SNR adjustment on the throughput with velocity
120 km/hr.

Impact of SNR adjustment on the FBER with velocity 120
km/hr.

Page

25
36
42
44
49
55
65
67
70
80
81

81
82

84
85

86

87



List of Tables

Table No
Table 1.1
Table 1.2
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 4.1
Table 4.2

Table Title
Wimax standards
Wimax service applications
OFDM parameter used in Wimax
Downlink FEC block parameter for CC
STBC mode switching table
SM mode switching table
ITU-R Vehicular channel model B
Simulation parameters

Page

23
29
65
67
77
78



List of Acronyms

3G Third generation cellular

4G Fourth generation cellular

AAS Adaptive antenna system

ACK Acknowledgement

AES Advanced Encryption Standard
AMC Adaptive modulation and coding
AP Access point

ARQ Automatic retransmission / repeat request
ATM Asynchronous transfer mode
AWGN Additive white Gaussian noise

BE Best effort

BER Bit error rate

BS Base station

BPSK Binary phase shift keying

BWA broadband wireless access

CC Convolutional coding

CID Connection identifier

CP Cyclic prefix

CQICH Channel quality indicator channel
CTC Convolutional turbo coding

DES Data Encryption Standard

DFT Discrete Fourier transform
DOCSIS Data Over Cable Service Interface Specification
DL Downlink

DSL Digital subscriber line

DTLA Dynamic threshold link adaptation
ErtPS Extended real time polling service
FBER FEC block error rate

FCH Frame control header

FDD Frequency division duplex

FEC Forward error correction code
FFT fast Fourier transform

FUSC Fully used subchannelization
GSM Global systems for mobile

HARQ Hybrid ARQ

ICI Inter Carrier Interference

IEEE Institute of electrical and electronic engineers

IPP Independent pilot pattern

Xl



ISI
ITU
LA
LDPC
LOS
LS
MAC
MAP
MCS
MD
MIMO
ML
MN
M-QAM
MRC
MS
MT
NACK
NEMO
NLOS
OFDMA
OFDM
PA
PDU
PER
PHY
PMF
PUSC
QAM
QoS
QPSK

RSSI
RTG
rtPS
SDU
SER
SF
SINR

inter symbol interference
International telecommunication union
Link adaptation

Low density parity check

Line of sight

Least square

Medium access control (layer)
Medium access protocol
Modulation and coding scheme
MIMO diversity

Multiple input multiple output
Maximum likelithood

Mobile node

M-array QAM

Maximum ratio combining
Mobile station

Mobile terminal

Negative Acknowledgement
Network mobility

Non line of sight

Orthogonal frequency division multiple access
Orthogonal frequency division multiplexing
Power allocation

Protocol data unit

packet error rate

Physical (layer)

Probability mass function
Partially used subchannelization
Quadrature amplitude modulation
Quality of service

Quaternary phase shift keying
Resource allocation

Received signal strength indicator
Receive transmit transition gap
Real time polling service

Service data unit

Symbol error rate

Service flow

Signal interference to noise ratio

Xii



SISO
SM

SNR
STBC
TDD
TTG

UL
WiBro
WIMAX

WMAN
ZF

Single input single output

Spatial multiplexing

Signal to noise ratio

Space time block code

Time division duplex

Transmit receive transition gap

Uplink

wireless broadband Internet technology

Wireless interoperability for microwave access or
Worldwide inter operation for microwave access
Wireless metropolitan area network

Zero Forcing

xiii



