

الآية

قال تعالى :

الْوَالِدُوْسُ بِهِ حَادَكَ لَا عِلْمَ لَذَا إِلَّا مَا عَلِمَكْ تَلَنْتَهُ الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ (32) ﴿

(سورة البقرة)

نَّ أَمَدُوا مِنْكُمْ وَالَّذِينَ أُتْهُوا الْعِلْمَ دَرَجَاتٍ وَاللَّهُ عُزْمَلُونَ خَبِيرٌ (11) ﴿

(سورة المجادلة)

Dedication

Dedicated to

My parents

Acknowledgements

There are a lot of people to whom i am grateful for their continuous encouragement, help and trust on me. In an auspicious moment, I came across to my thesis supervisor **Dr: Asharf Gasim Elsid Abdalla** whom I would like to express my heartiest gratitude for his keen guidance, sincere help and friendly manner which inspires me to do well in the thesis and makes it a reality.

Great thankful to some of my friends in University of Sudan for science and technology who helped me in several critical situations especially when I stuck in something and need a discussion or motivation or instruction to overcome from the situations.

I would also like to thank my colleagues in work specially Mr. Khalid M.Alabasi for their priceless support and guidance specially in simulation phase . I am grateful to our Lord to give me energy and such kind of knowledge to perform well in difficult situation. A special thanks to my family for encouragement and continuous mental and financial supports, in fact, in every unconditional way, which made the thesis a success story.

ال**التكيف الراي**ط لمحطة المحمول
للباحث : عبد الله عبد العزيز عبدالله على
شرف البحث الدكتور: أشرف قسم السيد عبدالله

المُلْكُوكُ

يعتبر وعده نظام الاتصالات (Wimax) من الأنظمة التي جذبت انتباه الباحثين والمطوريين ومقدمي الخدمة في مجتمع الاتصالات . وقد تهشّر كثير من الأوراق البحثية المتعلقة بتصميم شبكات (Wimax) وقد أجرى الباحثون بحوث كثيرة لتطوير وتصميم وارز[®] ميّة لنظم التكييف قناة اتصال وذلك لتعزيز إداء هذه الأنظمة مدفوعين بالرغبة في التنقل السلس (Seamless . (mobility

فِتْحَتْ الـ IEEE802.16e (Wimax) باباً جديداً لشبكات المحمول ذات السعات العريضة وأصبحت منافس قوى للأنظمة الموجودة حالياً مثل الجيل الثالث والرابع .

في هذه الدراسة تم اقتراح نظم مارك ميّة بسيطة لتكثيف قناة اتصال لمحطة محمول مدعم بنظام شبكات الراديو (Wimax) دور قناة الاتصال مهم جداً لانه يتحكم في زيادة إداء الطبقة الفيزيائية (Physical Layer) بحيث يمتد التأثير الى الطبقات العليا.

تم تقييم إداعات وارزيمية باستخدام المقارنات والرسومات البيانية ونتيجة لذلك جد أن الخوارزمية أستطاعت ان تحافظ على جودة الخدمة كما يمكن اعتبارها مرجع لإجراء مزيد من البحوث والدراسات في مجال تقييم التكيف الرابط لمحطة المحمول.

Link Adaptation for Mobile Terminal

By: Abdallh Abdelaziz Abdallh Ali
Supervisor: Dr: Asharf Gasim Elsid Abdalla

ABSTRACT

WiMAX has attracted a lot of attention recently in the telecommunication community including researchers, product developers and service providers. Numerous papers have been published on various design issues of WiMAX networks. Researchers made a lot of researches to develop and evaluate different Link Adaptation algorithms for enhancing the performance of the WiMAX systems. Researchers motivated by the demand of seamless mobility. The IEEE 802.16e or mobile WiMAX opens a new door of possibility of mobile broadband. Hence, it is a strong competitor to the existing mobile communication systems (3G, and 4G).

It is expected that IEEE 802.16e will be the standard for future mobile WiMAX technology that could greatly increase the channel capacity without additional spectral resources. At this moment, mobile WiMAX or IEEE 802.16e is one of the hottest areas of research

In this thesis Link Adaptation (LA) algorithm was proposed for the mobile terminals which were supported by (mobile) WiMAX network. The role of link adaptation (LA) was very important because it controls the physical layer throughput. Therefore, all the higher layers are affected by LA. The main function of LA algorithm was to select an appropriate burst profile, Forward Error Correction Block Error Rate (FBER) was chosen as constraint for the performance of LA. LA algorithm used a static threshold table of SNR per symbol and considers MIMO (Multiple Input Multiple Output)

channel correlation. SNR (Signal to Noise Ratio) was dynamically adjusted the before looking at the table based on mobility state.

The performances of the proposed LA algorithm were evaluated through numerical results used comparison and graphs. According to numerical results, the proposed LA algorithm was able to maintain a certain level quality of service (QoS) and it can be considered as reference for any further research in Link Adaptation field.

Contents:

الأية	<i>i</i>
Dedication	<i>ii</i>
Acknowledgement	<i>iii</i>
المستخلص	<i>iv</i>
Abstract	<i>v</i>
Table of content	<i>vii</i>
List of Figures	<i>ix</i>
List of Tables	<i>x</i>
List of Acronyms	<i>xi</i>
1 Chapter One - Introduction	1
1.1 WiMAX Development	2
1.2 Wimax Technology	4
1.3 State of Problem	14
1.4 Research Motivation	15
1.5 Research Objective and Contributions	16
1.6 Methodology	17
1.7 Thesis Outline	18
2 –Chapter Two WiMAX Technical Overview and System Model	19
2.1- WiMAX Physical Layer Description	19
2.2 Basics of OFDM	20
2.3 OFDM Parameters in WIMAX	22
2.4 Sub-channelization: OFDM	23
2.5 OFDM Frame Structure .	25
2.6 FEC Block Structure	28
2.7 Adaptive modulation and coding in Wimax	29
2.8 MIMO Antenna Techniques Definitions in WiMAX Systems.	30
2.9 WiMAX MAC Layer Description	34
2.10 Quality of Service	36

2.11 MAC Layer Error Control	37
2.12 Mobility Support.	40
2.13 System Model	41
3- Chapter Three Link Adaptation for Mobile Terminal	43
3.1 Channel Estimation	43
3.2 Channel Response Estimation for the Pilot Subcarriers	45
3.3 Channel Response Estimation for the Data Subcarriers	54
3.4 Relationship between Power Control and Link Adaptation	57
3.5 Relationship between FBER and throughout	58
3.6 MIMO-OFDM System with Switching Algorithm	61
3.7 Relationship between the Estimated and Post-Detection SNR	63
3.8 The Proposed LA Algorithm	68
4 - Chapter Four Simulation Result Analysis	75
4.1 Channel model	76
4.2 Impact of movement directions	79
4.3 Impact of Velocity	83
4.4 Impact of Velocity with adjustment	86
4.5 Summary	87
5- Chapter Five Conclusion and Future Works	88
5.1 Conclusion	88
5.2 Future Work	89
References	90

List of Figures

Fig No	Fig Title	Page
Fig. 1.1	WiMAX Overview	2
Fig. 1.2	Wimax Feature	5
Fig. 2.1	Wimax frame structure	25
Fig. 2.2	Example of various MAC PDU frame	36
Fig. 2.3	Downlink system model	42
Fig. 3.1	Channel estimation procedures	44
Fig. 3.2	Baseband OFDM system	49
Fig. 3.3	Time domain interpolation	55
Fig. 3.4	FBER versus SNR plots for the STBC mode.	65
Fig. 3.5	FBER versus SNR plots for the SM mode.	67
Fig. 3.6	Flow diagram of the proposed LA algorithm	70
Fig. 4.1	Instantaneous FBER plots for the arriving to cell centre	80
Fig. 4.2	Instantaneous normalized throughput plots for the arriving to cell centre	81
Fig. 4.3	Instantaneous FBER plots for the departure to cell centre	81
Fig. 4.4	Instantaneous normalized throughput plots for the departure to cell centre	82
Fig. 4.5	Average FBER comparison for different velocities	84
Fig. 4.6	Average normalized throughput comparison for different velocities.	85
Fig. 4.7	Impact of SNR adjustment on the throughput with velocity 120 km/hr.	86
Fig. 4.8	Impact of SNR adjustment on the FBER with velocity 120 km/hr.	87

List of Tables

Table No	Table Title	Page
Table 1.1	Wimax standards	4
Table 1.2	Wimax service applications	6
Table 2.1	OFDM parameter used in Wimax	23
Table 2.2	Downlink FEC block parameter for CC	29
Table 3.1	STBC mode switching table	65
Table 3.2	SM mode switching table	67
Table 4.1	ITU-R Vehicular channel model B	77
Table 4.2	Simulation parameters	78

List of Acronyms

3G	Third generation cellular
4G	Fourth generation cellular
AAS	Adaptive antenna system
ACK	Acknowledgement
AES	Advanced Encryption Standard
AMC	Adaptive modulation and coding
AP	Access point
ARQ	Automatic retransmission / repeat request
ATM	Asynchronous transfer mode
AWGN	Additive white Gaussian noise
BE	Best effort
BER	Bit error rate
BS	Base station
BPSK	Binary phase shift keying
BWA	broadband wireless access
CC	Convolutional coding
CID	Connection identifier
CP	Cyclic prefix
CQICH	Channel quality indicator channel
CTC	Convolutional turbo coding
DES	Data Encryption Standard
DFT	Discrete Fourier transform
DOCSIS	Data Over Cable Service Interface Specification
DL	Downlink
DSL	Digital subscriber line
DTLA	Dynamic threshold link adaptation
ErtPS	Extended real time polling service
FBER	FEC block error rate
FCH	Frame control header
FDD	Frequency division duplex
FEC	Forward error correction code
FFT	fast Fourier transform
FUSC	Fully used subchannelization
GSM	Global systems for mobile
HARQ	Hybrid ARQ
ICI	Inter Carrier Interference
IEEE	Institute of electrical and electronic engineers
IPP	Independent pilot pattern

ISI	inter symbol interference
ITU	International telecommunication union
LA	Link adaptation
LDPC	Low density parity check
LOS	Line of sight
LS	Least square
MAC	Medium access control (layer)
MAP	Medium access protocol
MCS	Modulation and coding scheme
MD	MIMO diversity
MIMO	Multiple input multiple output
ML	Maximum likelihood
MN	Mobile node
M-QAM	M-array QAM
MRC	Maximum ratio combining
MS	Mobile station
MT	Mobile terminal
NACK	Negative Acknowledgement
NEMO	Network mobility
NLOS	Non line of sight
OFDMA	Orthogonal frequency division multiple access
OFDM	Orthogonal frequency division multiplexing
PA	Power allocation
PDU	Protocol data unit
PER	packet error rate
PHY	Physical (layer)
PMF	Probability mass function
PUSC	Partially used subchannelization
QAM	Quadrature amplitude modulation
QoS	Quality of service
QPSK	Quaternary phase shift keying
RA	Resource allocation
RSSI	Received signal strength indicator
RTG	Receive transmit transition gap
rtPS	Real time polling service
SDU	Service data unit
SER	Symbol error rate
SF	Service flow
SINR	Signal interference to noise ratio

SISO	Single input single output
SM	Spatial multiplexing
SNR	Signal to noise ratio
STBC	Space time block code
TDD	Time division duplex
TTG	Transmit receive transition gap
UL	Uplink
WiBro	wireless broadband Internet technology
WiMAX	Wireless interoperability for microwave access or Worldwide inter operation for microwave access
WMAN	Wireless metropolitan area network
ZF	Zero Forcing